Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor

Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor limited to 8%

p,a,
R$115,147 R$57,574 Santander 11/2022 333 (381)

Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor

Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor limited to 8%

p,a,
R$12,555 R$6,278 Santander 11/2018 8 (32)

Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor

Forex (US dollar vs, real)
plus Libor limited to 7%

p,a,
R$138,251 R$69,126 Santander 05/2020 205 (219)

   R$265,953 R$132,978   546 (632)
Option contracts (US$)

Hedge purpose: Forex fluctuation (US dollar)

US$ BRL US$10,838 US$5,419 Citibank 11/2012 - 829
US$ BRL US$11,390 US$5,695 Citibank 05/2013 421 900
US$ BRL   US$9,679 US$4,839 HSBC 05/2012 - 198

   USD31,907 USD15,953   421 1,927

We present below the sensitivity analysis of derivatives. The Company’s exposure to interest
rate risks and a sensitivity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in
Note 24.

  2012

Operation
Exposure /
notional
amount

Risk
Probable
scenario

Scenario A Scenario B
(25%

depreciation)
(50%

depreciation)
Hedge

US dollar-denominated
debt (*)

R$23.275
Derivative

326  (3.518) (9.002)
Drop in US$

R$23.275
Hedged debt portion

(326) 3.518  9.002
US$ appreciation

R$498.560
Unhedged debt portion

13,336  (109.864) (231.423)
US$ appreciation

Debt in libor R$396.153

Swap ()
-  -  -

Increase in Libor
Debt

- (519) (1.038)
Increase in Libor

Net effect on profit/loss/equity from January to December
2012 - increase/(decrease)

13.336  (110.383) (232,461)

(*)  As set forth in the agreement, the Company’s management manages short-term currency risks based by

entering into derivatives to hedge against the risk of changes in exchange rates arising from financing taken
from BID by ATE III for the next three falling due installments over the first years of the agreement, the last
portion being hedged by option contracts through May 15, 2013. Consequently, the other installments are not
hedged by a derivative.

()  These interest rate swaps (Libor) are intended to mitigate the risk of increase in interest rates, by limiting their
exposure to the Libor at 7% and 8%. According to these contracts, these swaps will only affect the Company’s